

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**ADVISORY OPINION TO THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL**

CASE NO. 89,962

**RE: REQUIREMENT FOR ADEQUATE
PUBLIC EDUCATION FUNDING**

**ANSWER BRIEF OF CITIZENS FOR BUDGET FAIRNESS
IN OPPOSITION TO INITIATIVE PETITION**

ORIGINAL PROCEEDING

**BARRY RICHARD
GREENBERG, TRAURIG, HOFFMAN,
LIPOFF, ROSEN & QUENTEL
101 East College Avenue
Post Office Drawer 1838
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(904) 222-6891**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

**I. THE PETITION VIOLATES THE SINGLE-SUBJECT LIMITATION OF
ARTICLE XI, SECTION 3 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION 4**

**II. THE BALLOT TITLE AND SUMMARY VIOLATE THE PROVISIONS
OF SECTION 101.161, FLORIDA STATUTES 14**

CONCLUSION 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General — Fee on Everglades Sugar Production</i> , 681 So. 2d 1124 (Flu. 1996).....	9
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General — Restricts Laws Related to Discrimination</i> , 632 So. 2d 101 8 (Flu. 1994).....	1,4,5,9
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General — Save Our Everglades</i> , 636 So. 2d 1336 (1994).....	11
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General Re: Casino Authorization, Taxation and Regulation</i> , 656 So. 2d 466 (Flu. 1995).....	14
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General Re: Funding for Criminal Justice</i> , 639 So. 2d 972 (Flu. 1994).....	9
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General Re: Property Rights</i> , 644 So. 2d 486 (Flu. 1994).....	4
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General Re: Tax Limitation</i> , 644 So. 2d 486 (Flu. 1994).....	1,4,8
<i>Evans v. Firestone</i> , 457 So. 2d 1351 (Flu. 1984)	5, 17
<i>Fine v. Firestone</i> , 448 So. 2d 984 (Flu. 1984).1, 4, 8, 9, 11
<i>In Re: Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General - Save our Everglades</i> , 636 So.2d 1336 (Flu. 1994)	4,13,14,16

Statutes

<i>Section 101.161</i>	15, 16
------------------------------	--------

Other Authorities

<i>Webster 's Third New International Dictionary [1983]</i>	6
---	---

Constitutional Provisions

<i>Article IX, Section 1 of the Florida Constitution</i>	15
<i>Article VI, Section 3 of the Florida Constitution</i>	4

Article XI, Section 3 of the Florida Constitution 4
